

No. 12-1497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION, THE
COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS W. BARUCH
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER M. WOLLENBERG
SAMUEL W. JACK
GREGORY K. JOHNSON
ANAYANSI RODRIGUEZ
Fried, Frank, Harris,
Shriver & Jacobson LLP
801 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 639-7000
douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com

SEPTEMBER 5, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE WSLA’S HISTORY SUPPORTS LIMITING ITS APPLICATION TO CRIMES.....	5
A. The WSLA’s Earliest Origins Are “Criminal”	6
B. Congress Used The “Now Indictable” Language To Reflect Retroactivity – A Concern Having No Relation To Civil Liability	10
C. The 1942 Version Of The WSLA Applied Only To Crimes That Already Had Occurred.....	13
D. The Legislative History Of The 1944 WSLA Amendments Also Supports A Criminal-Only Application.....	19
E. If Congress Had Intended To Expand The WSLA To Civil Liability, It Would Have Done So Directly, As It Did In Contemporaneous Legislation	22
F. Codification Within Title 18 In 1948 Confirmed The WSLA’s Criminal-Only Application.....	26

G. The Legislative History Of The 2008 WSLA Amendments Further Supports Limiting The WSLA To Crimes	28
II. THE CIVIL FCA DOES NOT SATISFY THIS COURT'S WSLA TEST	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	3, 5, 18, 25, 31, 32, 34
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	3
<i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudson Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Koller v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 309 (1955).....	28
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Grainger</i> , 346 U.S. 235 (1953).....	5, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 582 F.2d 842 (4th Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>United States v. McElvain</i> , 272 U.S. 633 (1926).....	10, 12, 31
<i>United States v. Noveck</i> , 271 U.S. 201 (1926).....	31
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932).....	10, 31
<i>United States v. Slocum</i> , 708 F.2d 587 (11th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952).....	25, 29

<i>United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3, 34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , No. 10-00976, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83313 (D.D.C. June 19, 2014)	5, 35, 36
<i>United States ex rel. McCans v. Armour & Co.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 546 (D.D.C. 1956)	36
<i>United States ex rel. Paulos v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. 11-0041, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82294 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2013)	3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 16 note (1946)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1 (1952)	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1 (1958)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1 note (2012)	28
18 U.S.C. § 287 (2012)	35
18 U.S.C. § 541 (1925-26)	9
18 U.S.C. § 541 (1940)	27, 28
18 U.S.C. §§ 581-82 (1925-26)	9
18 U.S.C. § 581 (1940)	27
18 U.S.C. § 581a (1940)	27
18 U.S.C. § 581b (1940)	27
18 U.S.C. § 582 (1940)	27
18 U.S.C. § 582 (1925-26)	11, 25
18 U.S.C. § 582 (1934)	25

18 U.S.C. § 582 (1946).....	18, 29
18 U.S.C. § 590a (Supp. III 1943).....	18, 22
18 U.S.C. § 590a (Supp. VI 1945)	22
18 U.S.C. § 590a (1946).....	26, 29
18 U.S.C. §§ 3281-82 (1952).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3282 (2012).....	13, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3287 (Supp. II 1949)	26
18 U.S.C. § 3287 (1952).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3287 (2012).....	29
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 32, 1 Stat. 112	7, 25
Act of Apr. 13, 1876, ch. 56, 19 Stat. 32	7
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, 35 Stat. 1088	
§ 335	9, 27
§ 344	9
Act of Nov. 17, 1921, ch. 124,	
42 Stat. 220	8, 12, 13
Act of Dec. 27, 1927, ch. 6, 45 Stat. 51	12
Act of Aug. 24, 1942, ch. 555, 56 Stat. 747.....	18
Act of Oct. 10, 1942, ch. 589, 56 Stat. 781.....	23, 24
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, sec. 1, § 3287,	
62 Stat. 683 (effective Sept. 1, 1948,	
62 Stat. 862)	27
Act of Sept. 1, 1954, ch. 1214, § 10(b),	
68 Stat. 1142	13
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and	
Continuing Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No.	
10-329, § 8117, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008)	29

Contract Settlement Act of 1944, ch. 358, 58 Stat. 649	
§ 1.....	20
§ 16.....	21
§ 19(b)	20
§ 19(c)-(d)	21
§ 19.....	21
False Claims Act	
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1) (2012).....	33, 34, 35
Revised Statutes of the United States	
§ 1043 (1878)	9
§ 1043-44 (1878).....	27
§ 1044 (1875)	7
§ 1044 (1878)	7, 9, 13, 25
Surplus Property Act of 1944, ch. 478, 58 Stat. 765	
§ 2.....	22
§ 28.....	22
Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3287.....	2
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
61 CONG. REC. 7640 (1921)	9, 10
88 CONG. REC. 821 (1942)	17
88 CONG. REC. 4759 (1942)	15, 16, 17, 18
88 CONG. REC. 6161 (1942)	17
88 CONG. REC. 6874 (1942)	17

90 CONG. REC. 1582-83 (1944)	20
90 CONG. REC. 3907 (1944)	20
90 CONG. REC. 6110-11 (1944)	21
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i>	
847-48 (2d ed. 1910)	9
1232 (4th ed. 1951)	25
1282 (3d ed. 1933)	25
H.R. 4916, 77th Cong. (1st Sess. 1941)	13
H.R. 6484, 77th Cong. (2d Sess. 1942)	14
H.R. REP. NO. 67-365 (1921)	8, 11, 12, 15
H.R. REP. NO. 70-16 (1927)	12
H.R. REP. NO. 77-2051 (1942)	14, 15
H.R. REP. NO. 77-2480 (1942)	23, 24
H.R. REP. NO. 99-660 (1986)	33
<i>Legislation to Combat the Growth of Fraud</i> <i>Against the Federal Government Through</i> <i>the Filing of False Claims by Government</i> <i>Contractors Before the S. Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 99th Cong. 3 (1986)</i>	
S. REP. NO. 77-1544 (1942)	16, 17
S. REP. NO. 77-1592 (1942)	23, 24
S. REP. NO. 78-836 (1944)	20
S. REP. NO. 78-1057 (1944)	22
S. REP. NO. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	33
S. REP. NO. 110-431 (2008)	29, 30

*Suspending Statutes of Limitations During War
or Emergency: Hearing on H.R. 4916 Before
Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
77th Cong. 1 (1941).....*13, 14
